Average 10.90 63.43 9,66 56.21 10.38 60.42
CV 16.08 16.08 11,50 11.49 20.02 20.00
F Value 0.59ns 0.59ns 1,42ns 1.43ns 0.60ns 0.60ns

1126
Physical and chemical…  ROSA, D. M. et al.

Biosci. J., Uberlândia, v. 35, n. 4, p. 1120-1130, July/Aug. 2019

presence of spontaneous vegetation plus weeds,
consequently that soil has not been uncovered.

During the analysis of organic matter
fractions (Table 4), there was a predominance of
humin fraction in all analyses. This can be related to
the molecule size and the highest degree of stability

of this fraction (FONTANA et al., 2006). The same
authors have also stated that they show less stability,
fulvic and humic acid fractions can be translocated
to deeper soil layers, are polymerized or
mineralized, and reduce its residual content in soil.

Table 4. Fractions of organic matter before and after management with plant dwarf mucuna (Mucuna

deeringiana), pigeon pea dwarf (Cajanus cajan) and sunn hemp (Crotalaria juncea) and weeds in
the control and after maize harvest

Treatments
Before management
FA HA HU Sum HA/FA AE/HU

 ---------------mg g-1--------------
Control 3.77 2.61 14.21 20,43 0,69 0,45
D. mucuna 3.59 2.43 13.57 19,74 0,67 0,44
P. dwarf 4.30 2.92 14.60 21,83 0,68 0,49
Sunn hemp 3.56 2.39 15.45 21,40 0,67 0,38
Average 3.81 2.59 14.45 20,81 - -
CV 18.49 26.04 9.36 7,97 - -
F Value 1.43ns 0.79ns 2.01ns 2,05ns - -

After maize cropping
FA HA HU Sum HA/FA AE/HU

 ---------------mg g-1--------------
Control 4.30  2.51 13.36 20.02 b 0.58 0.51
D. mucuna 4.68  2.74 13.96 21.39 a 0.59 0.53
P. dwarf 5.11 3.16 14.41 22.68 a 0.62 0.57
Sunn hemp 4.71 2.77 14.40 21.85 a 0.59 0.51
Average 4.70 2.79 14.45 21.49 - -
CV 10.00 20.86 9.36 5.53 - -
F Value 2.91* 1.25ns 2.01ns 5.30* - -

After maize cropping
FA HA HU Sum HA/FA AE/HU

 ---------------mg g-1--------------
Control 4.16  2.70 13.36 19.89 b 0.61 0.50
D. mucuna 4.69  2.84 13.87 21.41 a 0.60 0.54
P. dwarf 4.67 2.77 13.45 22.18 a 0.59 0.54
Sunn hemp 4.55 3.01 14.30 21.94 a 0.66 0.52
Average 4.52 2.83 13.74 21.11 - -
CV 8.74 16.14 8.32 4.96 - -
F Value 2.36ns 0.48ns 20.82ns 4.17* - -

Averages followed by the same letters in column differ by Scott-Knott test at 5% probability, with no significant ns; * Significant. . FA:
fulvic acid fraction; HA: humic acid fraction; HU: humin; EA: alkaline extract.

Also, the most common organic fraction of
tropical soils is humin and the intense
mineralization of residues, such as soil restrictions
on biological activity, reduces humification process